Other income and other gains, net 142,390 512,799 -72%
Operating profit 400,024 102,182 291%
Finance cost, net (9,769) (3,111) 214%
Share of profits/(losses) of investments accounted
 for using the equity method 15,236 (15,446) -199%
Profit before income tax 405,491 83,625 385%
Income tax expense (34,677) (54,672) -37%
Profit for the period 370,814 28,953 1,181%

Non-IFRSs measure
Adjusted operating profit 755,102 274,760 175%
Adjusted net profit 688,338 273,219 152%

ANNUAL REPORT 2022   YIXIN GROUP LIMITED 13

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

REVENUES

Our total revenues increased by 49% year-on-year to RMB5,202 million for the Reporting Period, compared to
RMB3,494 million for the year ended December 31, 2021, mainly due to the rapid growth of transaction platform
business. Our new core services revenues, which include revenues from loan facilitation services and new self-
operated transactions during the Reporting Period, increased by 54% year-on-year to RMB3,610 million, compared
to RMB2,347 million for the year ended December 31, 2021. The following table sets forth the comparative figures
for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021.

Year ended December 31,

2022 2021

RMB’000
% of total
revenues

Year-on-
year RMB’000

% of total
revenues

Revenues
Transaction platform business
Loan Facilitation Services 3,153,649 61% 62% 1,951,709 56%
SaaS Services 121,614 2% N/A – –
Other Platform Services 708,996 14% 102% 350,570 10%
 Guarantee services 525,192 10% 136% 222,473 6%
 After-market services 183,804 4% 49% 123,253 4%
 Other services – – -100% 4,844 –
Subtotal 3,984,259 77% 73% 2,302,279 66%

Self-operated financing business
Financing Lease Services 1,188,496 22% 3% 1,156,483 33%
 From new transactions during the period 456,650 8% 15% 395,587 11%
 From existing transactions
  in prior periods 731,846 14% -4% 760,896 22%
Other Self-operated Services(1) 28,753 1% -19% 35,582 1%
Subtotal 1,217,249 23% 2% 1,192,065 34%

Total 5,201,508 100% 49% 3,494,344 100%

Note:

(1) Include revenues from operating lease services, automobile sales and other revenues.

ANNUAL REPORT 2022   YIXIN GROUP LIMITED14

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Transaction platform business

Revenues from our transaction platform business increased by 73% year-on-year to RMB3,984 million for the
Reporting Period, compared to RMB2,302 million for the year ended December 31, 2021, mainly due to the increase
in revenue of our loan facilitation services. Our transaction platform business contributed 77% of total revenues for
the Reporting Period, compared to 66% for the year ended December 31, 2021.

[…]

The Board has recommended the payment of a final dividend of HK1.95 cents per Share and a special dividend of
HK1.30 cents per Share for the year ended December 31, 2022 (2021: nil). The total amount of the proposed final
and special dividends is approximately HK$212.0 million (equivalent to approximately RMB185.5 million) (2021: nil),
which is based on 6,523,873,012 Shares in issue on February 27, 2023.

SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FROM OUR CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As at December 31,

2022 2021 Year-on-year
RMB’000 RMB’000 %

Carrying amount of finance receivables 13,742,013 11,109,198 24%
Cash and cash equivalents 3,433,182 3,051,720 12%
Total borrowings 12,512,272 9,422,403 33%
Current assets 16,852,216 14,897,268 13%
Current liabilities 11,116,350 8,363,004 33%
Net current assets 5,735,866 6,534,264 -12%
Total equity 15,326,213 14,642,211 5%

ANNUAL REPORT 2022   YIXIN GROUP LIMITED 19

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

FINANCE RECEIVABLES

We provide financing lease services in our self-operated financing business segment, and in return, customers pay
us interest and principal monthly. Our carrying amount of finance receivables increased to RMB13.7 billion as at
December 31, 2022, compared to RMB11.1 billion as at December 31, 2021.

The following table sets forth our net finance receivables and the amount of provision for expected credit losses and
the corresponding provision to net finance receivables ratios as at the dates indicated:

As at December 31,

2022 2021
(RMB’000, except for percentage)

Finance receivables, net (ending balance) 14,356,423 11,510,629
Provision for expected credit losses (ending balance) (614,410) (401,431)
Provision to net finance receivables ratio(1) 4.28% 3.49%

Note:

(1) Provision for expected credit losses divided by net finance receivables.

Maturity Profile

The following table sets forth the maturity profile of the net finance receivables as of the dates indicated:

December 31, 2022 December 31, 2021

RMB’000 % of total RMB’000 % of total

Maturity date
 Within 1 year 6,688,699 46.59% 5,939,789 51.60%
 1 to 2 years 4,783,210 33.32% 4,996,752 43.41%
 2 years and beyond 2,884,514 20.09% 574,088 4.99%

Total 14,356,423 100.00% 11,510,629 100.00%

Net finance receivables due within one year represent net finance receivables which the Group will receive within
one year as of the reporting dates indicated. As of December 31, 2022, net finance receivables due within one year
as set forth in the table above represented 46.59% of the Group’s net finance receivables, which decreased as
compared to the end of the previous year, primarily due to the maturity of net finance receivables booked in past
years.

With the recovery of China’s economy and automobile industry, we facilitated approximately 93 thousand
transactions through self-operated financing business for the year ended December 31, 2022, which contributed